

Nos. 19-1155 and 19-1156

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

JEFFREY A. ROSEN, ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MING DAI,  
*Respondent.*

JEFFREY A. ROSEN, ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CESAR ALCARAZ-ENRIQUEZ,  
*Respondent.*

On Writs of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF REFUGEE ADVOCACY  
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LEIGH J. JAHNIG  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 222-9350

ZACHARY C. SCHAUF  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
ZSchauf@jenner.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. Credibility Appraisals Are Central To Asylum  
Proceedings.....5

II. Credibility Determinations In Asylum Cases  
Are Intertwined With The Effects Of Trauma .....7

    A. Trauma Can Manifest As Inconsistent Or  
    Incomplete Memories .....9

    B. Trauma Can Affect Demeanor .....15

    C. The Asylum Process Itself Sharpens  
    Trauma’s Effects .....17

III. Immigration Judges Are Far Better Suited  
Than Appellate Judges To Assess Credibility  
Combined With The Effects Of Trauma.....20

    A. Congress Properly Vested Immigration  
    Judges, Not Appellate Courts, With The  
    Responsibility For Making Difficult  
    Credibility Determinations.....21

B. Immigration Judges Have Rightfully Given  
Asylum To Applicants Whose Testimony  
May Not Comport With Traditional Indicia  
Of Credibility Because Of Trauma .....24

IV. Precluding Federal Appellate Courts From  
Making Their Own Adverse Credibility  
Findings Will Not Yield Adverse Effects.....27

CONCLUSION .....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Balasubramanrim v. INS</i> , 143 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Fiadjoe v. Attorney General</i> , 411 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Ilunga v. Holder</i> , 777 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>International Brotherhood of Boilermakers, Iron Shipbuilders, Blacksmiths, Forgers &amp; Helpers, AFL-CIO v. Hardeman</i> , 401 U.S. 233 (1971) .....	23
<i>Longwe v. Keisler</i> , 251 F. App'x 718 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Marouf v. Lynch</i> , 811 F.3d 174 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Morgan v. Mukasey</i> , 529 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Senathirajah v. INS</i> , 157 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	10

### STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)A .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(ii) .....	6, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(iii) .....	21, 22, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	6

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4) .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(B).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(C).....	21, 22, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B) .....	13

#### **LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005) (Conf. Rep.).....	6
<i>Improving Efficiency and Ensuring Justice in the Immigration Court System: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 112th Cong. (2011) (Statement of Juan P. Osuna, Director, Executive Office for Immigration Review), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2011/05/18/EOIRtestimony05182011.pdf">https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2011/05/18/EOIRtestimony05182011.pdf</a>.....</i>	22

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(3)(i) .....	23
J. Douglas Bremner, <i>Traumatic Stress: Effects on the Brain</i> , 8 <i>Dialogues Clinical Neuroscience</i> 445 (2006).....	10
Catrina Brown, <i>Women's Narratives of Trauma: (Re)storying Uncertainty, Minimization, and Self-Blame</i> , 3 <i>Narrative Works</i> 1 (2013).....	17

- Heather J. Clawson et al., U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., *Treating the Hidden Wounds: Trauma Treatment and Mental Health Recovery for Victims of Human Trafficking* (2008), <https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/75356/ib.pdf>.....8-9, 18, 20
- Melanie A. Conroy, *Real Bias: How Real ID's Credibility and Corroboration Requirements Impair Sexual Minority Asylum Applicants*, 24 Berkeley J. Gender L. & Just. 1 (2009) ..... 11, 14, 16, 18, 19
- Deborah Davis & William C. Follette, *Foibles of Witness Memory for Traumatic/High Profile Events*, 66 J. Air L. & Com. 1421 (2001) ..... 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 20
- Deborah Epstein & Lisa A. Goodman, *Discounting Women: Doubting Domestic Violence Survivors' Credibility and Dismissing Their Experiences*, 167 U. Pa. L. Rev. 399 (2019) ..... 11, 12, 17
- David S. Gangsei & Ana C. Deutsch, *Psychological Evaluation of Asylum Seekers as a Therapeutic Process*, 17 Torture 79 (2007) ..... 11, 13, 14, 17, 18
- Jane Herlihy et al., *Just Tell Us What Happened to You: Autobiographical Memory and Seeking Asylum*, 26 Applied Cognitive Psych. 661 (2012) .....9

Jim Hopper et al., <i>Important Things to Get Right About the “Neurobiology of Trauma” Part 3: Memory Processes, End Violence Against Women Int’l</i> (Sept. 2020) .....	18
Michael Kagan, <i>Is Truth in the Eye of the Beholder? Objective Credibility Assessment in Refugee Status Determination</i> , 17 <i>Geo. Immigr. L.J.</i> 367 (2003) .....	7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
Stuart L. Lustig, <i>Symptoms of Trauma Among Political Asylum Applicants: Don’t Be Fooled</i> , 31 <i>Hastings Int’l &amp; Comp. L. Rev.</i> 725 (2008) .....	7, 16
Shawn C. Marsh et al., <i>Preparing for a Trauma Consultation in Your Juvenile and Family Court</i> , <i>Nat’l Council Juv. &amp; Fam. Ct. Judges</i> (Apr. 3, 2015) .....	18
Amina Memon, <i>Credibility of Asylum Claims: Consistency and Accuracy of Autobiographical Memory Reports Following Trauma</i> , 26 <i>Applied Cognitive Psych.</i> 677 (2012) .....	9
Deborah A. Morgan, <i>Not Gay Enough for the Government: Racial and Sexual Stereotypes in Sexual Orientation Asylum Cases</i> , 15 <i>Law &amp; Sexuality</i> 135 (2006) .....	19

Alana Mosley, <i>Re-Victimization and the Asylum Process: Jimenez Ferreira v. Lynch: Re-Assessing the Weight Placed on Credible Fear Interviews in Determining Credibility</i> , 36 <i>Law &amp; Ineq.</i> 315 (2018) .....	12, 14, 18
Stephen Paskey, <i>Telling Refugee Stories: Trauma, Credibility, and the Adversarial Adjudication of Claims for Asylum</i> , 56 <i>Santa Clara L. Rev.</i> 457 (2016) .....	12, 15, 16, 18
Linda Piwowarczyk, <i>Seeking Asylum: A Mental Health Perspective</i> , 16 <i>Geo. Immigr. L.J.</i> 155 (2001) .....	16, 18
Hannah Rogers et al., <i>The Importance of Looking Credible: The Impact of the Behavioural Sequelae of Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder on the Credibility of Asylum Seekers</i> , 21 <i>Psych., Crime &amp; L.</i> 139 (2015) .....	12, 17
<i>Sexual Assault Incident Reports: Investigative Strategies</i> , Int'l Ass'n Chiefs of Police (2018), <a href="https://www.theiacp.org/resources/document/sexual-assault-in-incident-reports-investigative-strategies">https://www.theiacp.org/resources/document/sexual-assault-in-incident-reports-investigative-strategies</a> .....	10, 20
Sup. Ct. R. 37.1.....	2

- The Importance of Understanding Trauma-Informed Care and Self-Care for Victim Service Providers*, Office on Violence Against Women, U.S. Dep't of Justice (July 30, 2014), <https://www.justice.gov/archives/ovw/blog/importance-understanding-trauma-informed-care-and-self-care-victim-service-providers>.....7-8
- Thinking About Trauma in the Context of Domestic Violence: An Integrated Framework*, Nat'l Council Juv. & Fam. Ct. Judges (2014).....9, 18
- U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin., *A Treatment Improvement Protocol (TIP) Series No. 57, Trauma-Informed Care in Behavioral Health Services* (2014), <https://store.samhsa.gov/sites/default/files/d7/priv/sma14-4816.pdf>.....8, 11, 15, 16, 20
- Angela E. Waldrop & Patricia A. Resick, *Coping Among Adult Female Victims of Domestic Violence*, 19 J. Fam. Violence 291 (2004) ..... 16
